

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DENNIS BLACK, CHARLES CUNNINGHAM,  
KENNETH HOLLIS, AND DELPHI SALARIED  
RETIREE ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
(REDACTED FOR PUBLIC RECORD)**

---

ANTHONY F. SHELLEY

*Counsel of Record*

DAWN E. MURPHY-JOHNSON

ELIZABETH J. JONAS

MILLER & CHEVALIER

CHARTERED

900 Sixteenth St. NW

Black Lives Matter Plaza

Washington, D.C. 20006

Tel.: (202) 626-5800

ashelley@milchev.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS IN TRIAL AND APPELLATE COURTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	5
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Statutory Framework .....	5
B. Factual Background.....	8
C. Proceedings on Petitioners' Lawsuit .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETI- TION.....	16
I. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT .....	16
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONTRAVENES THIS COURT'S PREC- EDENTS.....	19
A. In Holding That ERISA Authorizes Terminations by Agreement, the Sixth Circuit Disregarded This Court's Norms for Construing Statutes .....	19

B. The Sixth Circuit’s Due-Process Ruling Is Contrary to <i>Nachman</i> .....	25
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Holding That the Plan’s Termination Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious Violates This Court’s Administrative-Law Jurisprudence.....	29
III. THE CIRCUITS CONFLICT ON THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	36
<b>Appendix A</b> – Amended Opinion Affirming District Court Order Granting Summary Judgment for Pension Benefit Guaranty Cor- poration (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2020) .....	1a
<b>Appendix B</b> – Initial Opinion Affirming Dis- trict Court Order Granting Summary Judgment for Pension Benefit Guaranty Cor- poration (6th Cir. Sept. 1, 2020).....	29a
<b>Appendix C</b> – Order Denying Plaintiffs’ Mo- tion for Summary Judgment and Granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment (E.D. Mich. Mar. 22, 2019).....	56a
<b>Appendix D</b> – Judgment (E.D. Mich. Mar. 22, 2019) .....	74a
<b>Appendix E</b> – Order Denying Petition for Re- hearing <i>En Banc</i> (6th Cir. Feb. 25, 2021) .....	75a
<b>Appendix F</b> – Amended Judgment (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2020) .....	76a
<b>Appendix G</b> – Initial Judgment (6th Cir. Sept. 1, 2020).....	77a

**Appendix H** – Letter from Sixth Circuit Clerk regarding Amended Opinion and Pending Petition for Rehearing *En Banc* (6th Cir. Dec. 29, 2020) .....78a

**Appendix I** – Statutory Provisions Involved:  
29 U.S.C. §§1303, 1342, 1347 .....80a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	23
<i>AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....	23
<i>Black v. PBGC</i> , No. 09-13616, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47803 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 22, 2019) .....	4
<i>Black v. PBGC</i> , 973 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Black v. PBGC</i> , 983 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	34
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	30, 31
<i>City of Chi. v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021).....	20, 32
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	30
<i>Dep't of Treasury v. PBGC</i> , 351 F.Supp.3d 140 (D.D.C. 2018).....	12
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006) .....	25
<i>Hicks v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 909 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2018).....	34



<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....	20
<i>Jones &amp; Laughlin Hourly Pension Plan</i> <i>v. LTV Corp.</i> , 824 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1987).....	14, 19, 34
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	20, 21
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of Nat’l</i> <i>Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 577 U.S. 136 (2016).....	30
<i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	5
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free</i> <i>Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	19
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	25
<i>In re UAL Corp.</i> , 468 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bloom</i> , 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	20, 23
<b>Statutes</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §706.....	29
26 U.S.C. §412.....	9

26 U.S.C. §430.....	9
28 U.S.C. §1254.....	5
<b>Employee Retirement Income Security Act,</b>	
29 U.S.C. §1002.....	6, 27
29 U.S.C. §1053.....	27, 28
29 U.S.C. §1082.....	9
29 U.S.C. §1083.....	9
29 U.S.C. §1302.....	5, 6
29 U.S.C. §1303.....	12, 29, 30, 32
29 U.S.C. §1321.....	5
29 U.S.C. §1322.....	5, 18
29 U.S.C. §1322a.....	5
29 U.S.C. §1342.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §1347.....	16, 24
29 U.S.C. §1362.....	9, 26
29 U.S.C. §1368.....	9

***Other Authorities***

29 C.F.R. §2605.6 (1979).....	27	
120 Cong. Rec. 29,950 (Aug. 22, 1974) .....	18	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	21	
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Pension Benefit</i> <i>Guaranty Corporation (PBGC): A</i> <i>Primer</i> (Jan. 2021), ), <a href="https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/95-118.pdf">https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/95-118.pdf</a> .....		17
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974) .....	23	
PBGC, <i>Annual Report 2020</i> (Dec. 9, 2020), <a href="https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/pbgc-annual-report-2020.pdf">https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/pbgc-annual-report-2020.pdf</a> .....		17, 18

PBGC Opening Br., *In re UAL Corp.*,  
Nos. 06-2662, et al., 2006 WL  
2300664 (7th Cir. July 31, 2006);.....33

PBGC Reply Br., *In re UAL Corp.*, Nos.  
06-2662, et. al., 2006 WL 2617959  
(7th Cir. Aug. 30, 2006) .....33

Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., *Supreme  
Court Practice* §4.13 (11th ed. 2019).....35

White House, *Mem. on the Pensions of  
Delphi Corp. Retirees and Other  
Retirees Covered by Vulnerable  
Pension Plans* (Oct. 22, 2020),  
[https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/  
node/346069](https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/node/346069) .....16
